
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 
 

Meeting:   CABINET 
 
Date and Time:  Tuesday, 8 March 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:   Via Zoom - https://us06web.zoom.us/j/98344748824 
 
Governance support Tom Delaney 01572 720993 
Officer to contact:  email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
  
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  
 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

 

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 15th February 2022. 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  

 To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

6) FUTURE RUTLAND VISION  

 To receive Report No. 53/2022 from the Leader of the Council. 

(Pages 7 - 50) 
 

7) INTERNAL AUDIT DELEGATION  

 To receive Report No. 50/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. 
(Pages 51 - 56) 

 

8) DOMESTIC WASTE AND RELATED CONTRACTS - OPTIONS  

 To receive Report No. 51/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Communities, 
Environment and Climate Change. 

(Pages 57 - 74) 
 

9) HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME - FIRST ALLOCATION 2022/23  

 To receive Report No. 52/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways and 
Transport. 

(Pages 75 - 84) 
 

10) FUEL CARD CONTRACT PROCUREMENT AND AWARD  

 To receive Report No.25/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways and 
Transport. 

(Pages 85 - 92) 
 

11) CLEANING CONTRACT - EXTENSION REQUEST AND PROCUREMENT 
OF NEW CONTRACT  

 To receive Report No. 54/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy, 
Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure . 

(Pages 93 - 96) 
 

12) RUTLAND FAMILY HUB  

 To receive Report No. 48/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Education & 
Children Services. 
(Pages 97 - 104) 

 

13) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 



 

 

 

14) WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS  

 To receive Report No. 38/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and 
Performance, Change and Transformation. 

(Pages 105 - 112) 
 

15) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
  
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Councillor O Hemsley (Chair) 

Councillor L Stephenson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor S Harvey 

Councillor K Payne 
Councillor I Razzell 
Councillor D Wilby 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk   

  
Minutes of the MEETING of the CABINET held Via Zoom on Tuesday, 15th February, 
2022 at 10.00 am 

 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor O Hemsley (Chair) Councillor L Stephenson (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor S Harvey Councillor K Payne 

 Councillor I Razzell Councillor D Wilby 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews 
Saverio Della Rocca 
Dawn Godfrey 
John Morley 
Penny Sharp 
Marie Rosenthal 
Tom Delaney  

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Resources  
Strategic Director for Children’s Services  
Strategic Director for Adult Services and Health  
Strategic Director for Places 
Monitoring Officer 
Governance Manager   

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  
 
Mark Andrews, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service announced that the 
Statement of Persons Nominated had been recently published for the upcoming 
Ryhall and Catserton by-election, with Richard Foster standing as the Conservative 
Party candidate, and Rick Wilson standing as the Green Party candidate. The poll 
would be taking place between 07:00 and 22:00 on Thursday, 10 March.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S Harvey declared personal family interests in respect of item 7, Fees and 
Charges, and Item 13, Home to School Transport Contract. Councillor Harvey 
confirmed she had been advised by the Monitoring Officer she would be able to 
participate in the debate but would abstain from any votes on the items and would 
leave the meeting if discussion became focused on the areas of the interests.  
 
Councillor L Stephenson also declared a personal interest in respect of item 7, Fees 
and Charges, as a payee of the fee set for the placing of A-boards. Councillor 
Stephenson confirmed she would remain in the meeting but abstain from any vote on 
the item. 
 

4 RECORD 
[...]
ic session as it was felt 
Cabinet would be able to consider the following items without divulging the contents of 
the confidential appendices to the reports. This was seconded and upon being put to 
the vote the motion was unanimously carried.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the meeting continue in a public session without exclusion of the press or public.  
 

13 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT CONTRACT AWARD  
 
Report No. 19/2022 was presented by Councillor I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport. The report set out the process and proposed 
award criteria for the procurement of home to school transport contracts, along with 
recommendations for approval and delegation of final award. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor Ian Razzell, Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Highways and Transport: 

9



 

 
1) APPROVED the procurement model (section 4) and criteria for the award of 

home to school transport (Appendix B) contracts for academic year 22/23. 
 

2) DELEGATED authority to the Strategic Director for Places in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways & Transport to award the contracts 
resulting from this procurement. 

 
 

14 BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP  
 
Report No. 36/2022 was presented by Councillor I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport. The report recommended the approval of the draft 
Rutland Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme, produced in line with Government 
requirements. The report also highlighted the implications associated with the 
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme, sought approval to formally ‘make’ the EP 
Plan and EP Scheme and their submission to the Department for Transport (DfT).  
 
During discussion officers in the Transport team were thanked for their work on the 
preparation of the detailed BSIP and EP given the difficult and changing deadlines and 
subsequent available funding allocations set by central government, and the need to 
continue lobbying for a fairer and simpler bidding process was agreed. The 
commitment to operate within the funding set by central government was also 
welcomed and Members highlighted the importance of setting bus routes that were 
viable and most likely to be used.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor Ian Razzell, Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Highways and Transport: 
 

1) APPROVED the draft Rutland Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) for submission to Council for approval. 
 

2) DELEGATES authority to the Strategic Director for Places, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways and Transport to approve any 
amendments to the EP Plan and EP Scheme prior to Council and recommends 
Council to undertake the same delegation. 

 
3) NOTED that the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Enhanced Partnership 

Scheme once ‘made’ will be legally binding. 
 

4) NOTED that the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Enhanced Partnership 
Scheme are subject to statutory consultation prior to being ‘made’. 

 
15 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business for consideration.  
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.38 am. 

---oOo--- 

10



Report No: 53/2022  
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

8th March 2022 

FUTURE RUTLAND VISION 

Report of the Leader of the Council 

Strategic Aim: All 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/280122 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Councillor Oliver Hemsley 

Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy, 
Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure. 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Mark Andrews, Chief Executive 01572 758339 
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk 

 Mat Waik, Strategic Communications 
Advisor 

01572 758328 
mwaik@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the outputs of the final consultation exercise and the subsequent amendments 
made to the draft Future Rutland Vision.  

2. Notes the final Future Rutland Vision. 

3. Recommends that Council endorses the Future Rutland Vision as a shared vision for 
the County as shaped by the community. 

4. Recommends that Council adopts the Future Rutland Vision as a key document 
which underpins the Corporate Plan and future Council strategies and approaches.   

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide Cabinet with a final Future Rutland Vision (FRV) following the latest 
consultation exercise.  

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 In January 2021 Council approved the implementation of the Future Rutland 

11

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


conversation designed to engage residents and businesses in the development of 
a shared vision for the County which would span the next 20-30 years.  

2.2 The shared vision aims to provide a clear statement of intent that unites 
communities, businesses, and public bodies around a set of common goals and 
aspirations which can help to shape Rutland’s long-term future. The vision would 
also inform future Council strategies and approaches. 

3 FUTURE RUTLAND VISION (FRV) 

3.1 The Future Rutland Conversation involved an extensive engagement exercise 
which included three stages of engagement with the community and businesses, 
running from April to November 2021. Across the engagement process we heard 
directly from over 2000 residents and received over 5000 responses from the 
community. Analysis of feedback has been undertaken independently to ensure that 
the final vision remains independent and reflects the feedback of all stakeholders. 

3.2 The process 

3.2.1 Stage one involved undertaking 15 themed surveys on subjects like transport, the 
environment, health and leisure. The main overarching survey asked people to 
share what they value most about life in the county now, and what they want from 

[...]
r - 
Places 

Telephone: 07973 854906 
email: 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the preferred option 2bii for waste and recycling collections, as set out 
below:  

(i) Dry mixed recycling with paper and cardboard to be collected separately 
every fortnight  

(ii) Separate weekly food waste collections 

(iii) Reduced capacity residual waste bin to be collected fortnightly  
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to outline the available options for a new waste collection 

service and to make recommendations on the best option for waste collection in 
Rutland.  This selection will form an essential component of the service to be specified 
for procurement and will enable the development of tender documents required for the 
procurement exercise.  

 
2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

 
2.1 The Councils existing collection contract is due to end in April 2024 and cannot be 

further extended. The Council is responding to new policy and legislative drivers detailed 
61

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


in the Resources and Waste Strategy 2018 (RWS) and the Environment Act 2021 in the 
provision of a new contract.  In addition to seeking an efficient, cost effective and reliable 
collection service, a key change required by the Environment Act is the introduction of 
a separate weekly food waste collection and an improved recycling service.  Whilst 
further clarity is still to be provided by the government, these changes will be mandatory.      

2.2 An options appraisal was undertaken in November 2021, which considered a wide range 
of options and evaluated their comparative costs, anticipated recycling performance and 
resource implications to identify an optimal collection design suitable to implement in 
the contract.  A summary of the options appraisal can be found at Appendix 1.   

 

2.3 All the option
[...]
ning, Highways and Transport 

Strategic Aim: Delivering sustainable development  

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/100221 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways 
and Transport 

Contact Officer(s): Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for 
Places 

01572 758160 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Tatt, Principal Highways 
Manager 

 
atatt@rutland.gov.uk  

Ward Councillors All Wards 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet:  
 
Approves the spend of the Department for Transport (DfT) Capital Highways 
Maintenance Block funding allocation received to the value of £1,000,000 is used for 
highway carriageway, footway and drainage work as per Appendix A. 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To approve the first allocation of the Highway Capital Programme, funded from the 
Capital Highway Maintenance Block needs based allocated, by the Department for 
Transport (DfT) for 2022/23. There will be a further report in the coming months 
when budget allocations have been confirmed by Dft for the remainder of the capital 
programme 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The Highways Capital Programme support’s the Council’s statutory duties as a 
highway authority. The programme is prioritised from highways asset condition 
surveys and inspections and a risk-based approach. The capital programme 
delivers on the targets as set out in the 2020-2026 Corporate Plan and the Highway 
Strategy document 2021-2026. 

79

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


3 HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME FIRST ALLOCATION 

3.1 Appendix A sets out the first allocation of the Highways Capital Programme of 
works, which covers carriageways, footways and drainage schemes funded from 
the Capital Highway Maintenance Block needs based allocation from the 
Department for Transport (Dft) for 2022/23. The in
[...]
nds  

2022D04 Lyndon 
Church 
Road no.4 The Firs  

2022D05 Greetham Main Street  no.3a no.15 

2022D06 Morcott Wing Road  
Old 
trench/trough  Brook (watercourse)  

2022D07 Ashwell 
Cottesmore 
Road Woodside The Croft 

2022D08 
Whissendine  

Ashwell 
Road  no.38 no.43 

2022D09 
Burley 

Cottesmore 
Road 

Home Farm 
Close  

Culvert on the opposite 
side of the c/way  

2022D01 
Manton 

Cemetry 
Lane 

The 
cemetery End of the Lane  

 

 

85



Appendix B: Highways Asset Condition Surveys. 

 

 

86



 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 25/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

8th March 2022 

FUEL CARD CONTRACT PROCUREMENT & AWARD 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways and Transport 

Strategic Aim: All 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/280122 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr I Razzell Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways 
and Transport 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp – Strategic Director-
Place  

psharp@rutland.gov.uk 
 

 Emma Odabas –Acting Senior 
Transport Manager 

01572 720923 
eodabas@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the procurement mode and criteria for the award of RCC’s Fuel Card 
contract. 

2. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Places in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder with responsibility for Transport to award the contract resulting from this 
procurement. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report sets out the procurement process to be followed and proposed award 
criteria for the procurement of the Council’s Fuel Card contract, along with 
recommendations for approval and delegation of final award. 
 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Rutland County Council (RCC) operate a fleet of vehicles which allow staff to deliver 
essential services, cur
[...]
msley - Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy, Partnerships, 
Economy and Infrastructure 

Contact Officer(s): Mona Walsh 

Head of Property Services 

Tel: 01572 7208391 
 
MWalsh2@rutland.gov.uk 

 Diane Grattage 

Senior Building Surveyor 

Tel: 01572 7208254 
 
Dgrattage@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Not applicable  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the extension of the existing cleaning contract of Council properties to 31 
March 2023 at an estimated cost up to £141,756pa for 12 months ending 31 March 
2023, including consumables and laundry but excluding exceptional events such as 
deep cleaning following a Covid-19 event.  

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report seeks approval to extend the existing cleaning contract with S4 Facilities 
Ltd (trading as Extra Fresh) for cleaning of RCC properties, pending procurement 
of a new cleaning contract. This will ensure service continuity allowing the contract 
to be placed with the minimum delay and service disruption. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Cleaning of all Council properties is provided by S4 Facilities Ltd (trading as Extra 

97

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0
mailto:Dgrattage@rutland.gov.uk


Fresh). The existing contract commenced on 1 Dec 2017 and expired on 31 March 
2021. In March 2021 Cabinet approved an extension from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022, to allow a new cleaning contract to be procured given the impact of Covid on 
staff resources.  

2.2 In March 2021 Cabinet authorised the Strategic Director Places in consultation with 
the then Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Communications, Resources (other than Finance) and 
Property and the Director for Resources to determine a procurement route, award 
criteria and if a suitable supplier or sup
[...]
ils RCC Financial Regulations. The Council’s 
Commissioning Manager will continue to be closely involved in all aspects of this 
matter. 

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

12.1 It is vital that the Council continues to have clean and safe properties for its staff 
and other service users. The proposals set out in this report will ensure that the 
Council maintains the required level of cleaning at its properties whilst procuring a 
new and robust cleaning contract reflecting the current and future needs.  

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

13.1 There are no additional background papers to this report. 

14 APPENDICES  

14.1 There are no appendices.  

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

100



Report No: 48/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

8th March 2022 

FAMILY HUB 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Education & Children Services 

Strategic Aim: All  

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/031221 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr David Wilby Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services  

Contact Officer(s): Dawn Godfrey Strategic Director 
Children and Families 

01572 758358  
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

 Bernadette Caffrey Head of Service 
Early Help SEND and Inclusion 

01572 722943 
bcaffrey@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Cabinet. 

Notes the development of a national and local Family Hub programme and that 
Cabinet endorses the opportunities the Family Hub provides, to build upon our existing 
services in Rutland. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To update Cabinet on the national and local Family Hub 
programme and to note the opportunities and actions to 
develop a Family Hub for Rutland. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The Government has made a commitment to Family Hubs, as 
set out in its Manifesto, and is investing over £14m to champion 
Family Hubs. Th
[...]
is available upon 
request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

116


	Agenda
	4 RECORD OF DECISIONS
	6 FUTURE RUTLAND VISION
	Report No. 53.2022 - Appendix A
	Report No. 53.2022 - Apprendix B

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT DELEGATION
	8 DOMESTIC WASTE AND RELATED CONTRACTS - OPTIONS
	Report No. 51.2022 Appendix 1

	9 HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME - FIRST ALLOCATION 2022/23
	10 FUEL CARD CONTRACT PROCUREMENT AND AWARD
	11 CLEANING CONTRACT - EXTENSION REQUEST AND PROCUREMENT OF NEW CONTRACT
	12 RUTLAND FAMILY HUB
	14 WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS
	Report No. 38.2022 Write Off of Irrecoverable Debts




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk   

  
 

Minutes of a MEETING of the CABINET held via Zoom on Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 
at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor O Hemsley (Chair) Councillor L Stephenson (Vice-Chair)  

 Councillor S Harvey Councillor K Payne 

 Councillor I Razzell Councillor D Wilby 

 
 

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews  
Saverio Della Rocca 
Dawn Godfrey 
Penny Sharp 
Marie Rosenthal 
Tom Delaney 

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Resources  
Strategic Director for Children’s Services  
Strategic Director for Places 
Monitoring Officer  
Governance Manager  

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Fox Chair, Growth Infrastructure and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  
 
Mark Andrews, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, advised Cabinet that the 
Council had begun working with regional partners and Rutland’s local network of 
voluntary organisations in preparation for provision of support for Ukrainian refugees. 
 

---oOo--- 
Councillor I Razzell joined the meeting at this point. 

---oOo--- 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022.  
 
RESOLVED 

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk


 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 be AGREED. 
 

5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 
A report was received from the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor J Fox, Chair of the Committee, presented the report which 
informed Cabinet of several key considerations by the Committee and made several 
recommendations to officers and Cabinet.  
 
In response to the recommendations regarding the Minerals Authority Contract 
Councillor I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways and Transport thanked 
Councillor Fox for the Committee’s work on the topic, and undertook to work with the 
Committee on the future of the contract and ensure the requested information was 
provided to Cabinet and the Committee in due course.  
 
In response to the recommendation regarding 4Oakham Councillor O Hemsley, 
Leader of the Council, confirmed he was still waiting to meet the Mayors of Oakham 
and Uppingham and would do so as soon as convenient, although the Leader set out 
that any decision regarding the future of 4Oakham should be determined by the town 
itself. Councillor Fox was thanked for her work on 4Oakham alongside the Chair of the 
organisation. 
  
In response to the recommendations regarding the Grounds Maintenance and 
Forestry Procurement Councillor L Stephenson, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Communities, Environment and Climate Change, confirmed that the action to allow 
Councillors additional time to feed into the consultation had taken place, Councillor 
Stephenson undertook to progress the remaining actions through the Project Board. 
 

---oOo--- 
Councillor J Fox left the meeting at this point. 

---oOo--- 
  
 

6 FUTURE RUTLAND VISION  
 
Report No. 53/2022 was presented by Councillor O Hemsley, Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy, 
Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure. The report provided Cabinet with a final 
Future Rutland Vision following the latest consultation exercise and recommended the 
Vision to Council for approval. Councillor Hemsley thanked all the respondents to the 
various stages of consultation and to the staff involved in compiling the final Vision.  
 
Members strongly welcomed the public involvement throughout the process, the 
principles of the Vision recognising the need for the Council to operate within its 
financial means was also welcomed. It was also suggested that following Council 
approval, Members should use the values of the Vision when representing the Council 
on external organisations.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor O Hemsley, Leader of the Council: 
 



 

1. NOTED the outputs of the final consultation exercise and the subsequent 
amendments made to the draft Future Rutland Vision.  
 

2. NOTED the final Future Rutland Vision. 
 

3. RECOMMENDED that Council endorses the Future Rutland Vision as a shared 
vision for the County as shaped by the community. 
 

4. RECOMMENDED that Council adopt the Future Rutland Vision as a key 
document which underpins the Corporate Plan and future Council strategies and 
approaches.   

 
7 INTERNAL AUDIT DELEGATION  

 
Report No. 50/2022 was presented by Councillor K Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. The report 
sought  approval to transfer the existing Internal Audit delegation agreement from the 
current hosts (Milton Keynes Council, Northamptonshire County Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council) to North Northamptonshire Council following local 
government reorganisation and to extend the agreement to March 2027. The report 
and its content were welcomed by Members.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation: 
 

1) TRANSFERED the internal audit delegation agreement from the existing hosts 
(Milton Keynes Council, Northamptonshire County Council and Cambridgeshire 
County Council) to North Northamptonshire Council and extended it for a 
further five years 
 

2) DELEGATED authority to the Strategic Director for Resources in consultation 
with the relevant Portfolio Holder to finalise the delegation agreement. 

 
8 DOMESTIC WASTE AND RELATED CONTRACTS - OPTIONS  

 
Report No. 51/2022 was presented by Councillor L Stephenson, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Communities, Environment and Climate Change. The report 
outlined the available options for a new waste collection service and made 
recommendations on the best option for waste collection in Rutland, which would be 
taken for soft market testing before a formal decision came back to Cabinet on the 
procurement of the contract at a later date. Councillor Stephenson highlighted the 
need for the Council to operate within it’s means and welcomed the involvement of the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Section 151 Officer on the Project Board for the 
procurement.  
 
Members welcome the acknowledgement of the need for the Council to live within it’s 
means given the limited information on government financial support for implementing 
the required changes from the Resources and Waste Strategy and the Environment 
Act 2021.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the single option recommended in the report and 



 

there was a desire for other options to be left available at the current stage, in 
response it was confirmed that the intention was to go out for soft-market testing to 
scope out the terms of a future waste contract which could include consideration of 
other options. Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for Places set out that there was a 
need for a political steer from Cabinet but reiterated that the final award criteria would 
be coming back to Cabinet and Council for approval.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor L Stephenson, Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Environment and Climate Change:  
 
1) APPROVED the preferred option 2bii for waste and recycling collections, as set 

out below:  
a) Dry mixed recycling with paper and cardboard to be collected separately every 

fortnight  
b) Separate weekly food waste collections 
c) Reduced capacity residual waste bin to be collected fortnightly  

 
9 HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME - FIRST ALLOCATION 2022/23  

 
Report No. 52/2022 was presented by Councillor I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport. The report sought approval for the first allocation 
of the Highway Capital Programme, funded from the Capital Highway Maintenance 
Block needs based allocated, by the Department for Transport for 2022/23. 
 
Members welcomed the report and noted the often difficult circumstances faced by 
officers in maintaining the highways. The FixMyStreet was also celebrated as an 
effective means for residents to report issues to the Council.   
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Highways and Transport:  
 
APPROVED the spend of the Department for Transport (DfT) Capital Highways 
Maintenance Block funding allocation received to the value of £1,000,000 is used for 
highway carriageway, footway and drainage work as per Appendix A. 
 

10 FUEL CARD CONTRACT PROCUREMENT AND AWARD  
 
Report No. 25/2022 was presented by Councillor I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Highways and Transport. The report set out the procurement process to be 
followed and proposed award criteria for the procurement of the Council’s Fuel Card 
contract, along with a recommendations for approval of delegation of the final award. 
 
In response to a query, it was confirmed by Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for 
Places, that the issuing of fuel cards was closely monitored and signed off by 
individual line managers.  
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor I Razzell, Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Highways and Transport:  
 

1) APPROVED the procurement mode and criteria for the award of the Council’s 
Fuel Card contract. 



 

 
2) DELEGATED authority to the Strategic Director for Places in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Transport to award the contract 
resulting from this procurement. 

 
11 CLEANING CONTRACT - EXTENSION REQUEST AND PROCUREMENT OF NEW 

CONTRACT  
 
Report No. 54/2022 was presented by Councillor O Hemsley - Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy, Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure. 
The report sought approval to extend the existing cleaning contract with S4 Facilities 
Ltd (trading as Extra Fresh) for cleaning of Council properties, pending procurement of 
a new cleaning contract following the conclusion of the ongoing property asset review. 
It was highlighted that there were also many ongoing changes to the Council’s working 
practices and the proposals would ensure service continuity allowing the contract to 
be placed with the minimum delay and service disruption. 
 
In response to a query, it was confirmed by Penny Sharp, Strategic Director for 
Places, that the initial report from the asset review was expected by April of 2022 and 
it was considered possible to have a new contract [prepared in time for the end of the 
proposed extension in 2023.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor O Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Policy, 
Strategy, Partnerships, Economy and Infrastructure: 
 
APPROVED the extension of the existing cleaning contract of Council properties to 31 
March 2023 at an estimated cost up to £141,756 pa for 12 months ending 31 March 
2023, including consumables and laundry but excluding exceptional events such as 
deep cleaning following a Covid-19 event. 
 
 

12 RUTLAND FAMILY HUB  
 
Report No. 48/2022 was presented by Councillor D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Children’s Services. The report updated Cabinet on the national and 
local Family Hub programme and set out the opportunities and actions to develop a 
Family Hub for Rutland. 
 
The paper was welcomed by Members and in particular the focus given to the 
sizeable Armed Forces community in the county.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
Councillor D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s Services and the 
Cabinet:  
 
NOTED the development of a national and local Family Hub programme and 
ENDORSED the opportunities the Family Hub provides, to build upon existing 
services in Rutland. 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 

 
It was moved by Councillor O Hemsley that the meeting continue in a public session 
as it was felt Cabinet could consider the following item of business without divulging 
the content of the exempt appendix.  
 
This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, the motion was unanimously 
carried.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the meeting remain in a public session.  
 

14 WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS  
 
Report No. 38/2022 was presented by Councillor K Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. The report 
sought approval to write off debts, over the value of £2,500, where officers believed 
that there was little or no prospect of recovering them. It was highlighted that in many 
of the cases before Cabinet it would not be cost effective to pursue the sums.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
In consultation with Cabinet Councillor K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation: 
 
1) NOTED the action taken to recover outstanding debts.  

 
2) APPROVED the write off of the debts shown in Exempt Appendix A. 
 

15 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business for consideration.  
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 10.52 am. 

---oOo--- 


